
 

Market Year Market Year Last Complete
To Date To Date Market Year

Region Jul 18-Mar 19 Jul 19-Mar 20 Percent Mar 2019 Mar 2020 Percent Jul 18-Jun 19
Country Metric Tons Metric Tons Change Metric Tons Metric Tons Change Metric Tons

NORTH AMERICA 84,083 78,562 -6.57% 7,785 8,591 10.35% 107,362

Mexico 84,083 78,562 -6.57% 7,785 8,591 10.35% 107,362

147,436 172,678 17.12% 24,143 17,148 -28.97% 241,388

Canada 147,436 172,678 17.12% 24,143 17,148 -28.97% 241,388

CENTRAL AMERICA & THE 
CARIBBEAN 21,131 21,178 0.22% 596 2,327 290.44% 26,308

Costa Rica 783 1,586 102.55% 0 0 0.00% 1,420
Dominican Republic 8,004 6,927 -13.46% 237 49 -79.32% 8,333
El Salvador 336 463 37.80% 46 45 -2.17% 522
Guatemala 2,349 3,587 52.70% 20 612 2960.00% 3,505
Honduras 6,957 6,990 0.47% 195 1,433 634.87% 9,358
Nicaragua 714 609 -14.71% 0 0 0.00% 864
Panama 1,988 1,015 -48.94% 98 187 90.82% 2,306

4,728 5,488 16.07% 660 709 7.42% 6,356

Antigua & Barbuda 283 203 -28.27% 15 22 46.67% 375
Aruba 187 211 12.83% 24 21 -12.50% 362
Bahamas 1,236 1,903 53.96% 205 281 37.07% 1,775
Barbados 251 137 -45.42% 72 3 -95.83% 300
Bermuda 227 317 39.65% 18 72 300.00% 281
Cayman Islands 688 761 10.61% 78 89 14.10% 908
Curacao 4 8 100.00% 4 0 -100.00% 4
Dominica 111 98 -11.71% 19 16 -15.79% 135
Grenada 122 104 -14.75% 13 9 -30.77% 153
Jamaica 23 0 -100.00% 0 0 0.00% 23
Sint Maarten 90 44 -51.11% 17 3 -82.35% 121
St. Kitts & Nevis 27 4 -85.19% 0 4 27
St. Lucia 289 299 3.46% 48 20 -58.33% 326
St. Vincent & the 
Grenadines 127 103 -18.90% 15 7 -53.33% 146
Trinidad & Tobago 527 613 16.32% 65 64 -1.54% 653
Turks & Caicos 
Islands 216 352 62.96% 41 53 29.27% 371
Virgin Islands (British) 320 332 3.75% 26 46 76.92% 396

SOUTH AMERICA 107 422 294.39% 0 0 0.00% 107

Argentina 0 54 0 0 0.00% 0
Bolivia 3 0 -100.00% 0 0 0.00% 3
Brazil 0 83 0 0 0.00% 0
Chile 2 276 13700.00% 0 0 0.00% 2
Guyana 9 9 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 9
Peru 93 0 -100.00% 0 0 0.00% 93

EUROPEAN UNION 12 40 233.33% 8 0 -100.00% 20

France 0 40 0 0 0.00% 0
Germany 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 2
Netherlands 8 0 -100.00% 8 0 -100.00% 14
Spain 4 0 -100.00% 0 0 0.00% 4

OTHER EUROPE 47 361 668.09% 24 361 1404.17% 47

Andorra 0 212 0 212 0
Iceland 47 0 -100.00% 24 0 -100.00% 47
Switzerland 0 148 0 148 0

MIDDLE EAST & NORTH AFRICA 698 1,123 60.89% 72 53 -26.39% 1,039

Bahrain 11 49 345.45% 0 0 0.00% 15
Kuwait 56 277 394.64% 2 2 0.00% 185
Morocco 185 244 31.89% 0 0 0.00% 185
Oman 0 3 0 0 0.00% 0
Qatar 0 21 0 4 0
Saudi Arabia 43 136 216.28% 2 0 -100.00% 52
United Arab Emirates 403 393 -2.48% 68 47 -30.88% 602

SUB-SAHARAN AFRICA 73 2 -97.26% 0 0 0.00% 117
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French Southern Terr. 0 2 0 0 0.00% 0
South Africa 73 0 -100.00% 0 0 0.00% 117
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ASIA 92,011 90,377 -1.78% 8,113 6,877 -15.23% 116,902

Japan 16,100 11,837 -26.48% 6,224 5,918 -4.92% 32,095
Korea, South 25,617 13,649 -46.72% 598 142 -76.25% 26,119
Malaysia 8,473 11,202 32.21% 723 459 -36.51% 10,878
Myanmar 50 50 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 50
Philippines 9,965 16,846 69.05% 97 0 -100.00% 12,287
Taiwan 24,816 29,577 19.19% 221 358 61.99% 27,976
Thailand 5,552 5,711 2.86% 227 0 -100.00% 6,036
Vietnam 1,438 1,505 4.66% 23 0 -100.00% 1,461

7,128 6,531 -8.38% 681 470 -30.98% 9,865

China 171 72 -57.89% 0 0 0.00% 345
Hong Kong 2,827 2,428 -14.11% 202 140 -30.69% 4,378
Indonesia 728 48 -93.41% 0 0 0.00% 728
Singapore 3,402 3,983 17.08% 479 330 -31.11% 4,414

OCEANIA 427 645 51.05% 34 154 352.94% 568

Australia 0 19 0 0 0.00% 0
French Polynesia 420 626 49.05% 34 154 352.94% 561
Samoa (Western) 7 0 -100.00% 0 0 0.00% 7

TOTAL FOR UNITED STATES 357,881 377,406 5.46% 42,116 36,689 -12.89% 510,079

197,225 190,116 -3.60% 16,494 17,794 7.88% 250,572
160,656 187,290 16.58% 25,622 18,895 -26.25% 259,507
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Country US Dollars US Dollars Change US Dollars US Dollars Change US Dollars

NORTH AMERICA 38,434,863 40,412,752 5.15% 3,793,664 4,727,075 24.60% 49,344,905

Mexico 38,434,863 40,412,752 5.15% 3,793,664 4,727,075 24.60% 49,344,905

58,427,997 71,878,172 23.02% 5,414,737 7,156,262 32.16% 98,871,317

Canada 58,427,997 71,878,172 23.02% 5,414,737 7,156,262 32.16% 98,871,317

CENTRAL AMERICA & THE 
CARIBBEAN 11,118,775 11,835,210 6.44% 340,330 1,445,046 324.60% 13,789,094

Costa Rica 384,000 785,713 104.61% 0 0 0.00% 696,000
Dominican Republic 4,230,729 3,983,849 -5.84% 143,975 34,137 -76.29% 4,456,603
El Salvador 219,909 263,657 19.89% 23,520 18,514 -21.28% 325,158
Guatemala 1,303,910 2,070,332 58.78% 15,709 382,764 2336.59% 1,883,188
Honduras 3,457,440 3,854,199 11.48% 96,000 941,582 880.81% 4,645,440
Nicaragua 433,560 331,440 -23.55% 0 0 0.00% 526,440
Panama 1,089,227 546,020 -49.87% 61,126 68,049 11.33% 1,256,265

4,320,965 5,311,181 22.92% 563,603 698,761 23.98% 5,732,457

Antigua & Barbuda 268,109 229,001 -14.59% 13,100 25,280 92.98% 354,962
Aruba 174,452 209,537 20.11% 20,400 23,952 17.41% 288,827
Bahamas 912,118 1,488,688 63.21% 151,086 226,626 50.00% 1,306,722
Barbados 199,355 200,748 0.70% 50,842 7,187 -85.86% 249,005
Bermuda 261,072 291,928 11.82% 15,800 69,174 337.81% 310,163
Cayman Islands 688,311 870,253 26.43% 82,493 102,607 24.38% 922,326
Curacao 3,200 4,875 52.34% 3,200 0 -100.00% 3,200
Dominica 101,422 79,489 -21.63% 16,799 9,860 -41.31% 123,128
Grenada 111,008 112,393 1.25% 12,374 10,360 -16.28% 140,372
Jamaica 17,412 0 -100.00% 0 0 0.00% 17,412
Sint Maarten 157,882 62,840 -60.20% 27,304 5,699 -79.13% 225,544
St. Kitts & Nevis 25,744 3,000 -88.35% 0 3,000 25,744
St. Lucia 233,007 275,326 18.16% 39,717 21,837 -45.02% 260,506
St. Vincent & the 
Grenadines 116,738 93,858 -19.60% 13,132 7,479 -43.05% 133,628
Trinidad & Tobago 460,329 593,339 28.89% 46,902 76,677 63.48% 556,855
Turks & Caicos 
Islands 229,590 383,742 67.14% 39,704 56,949 43.43% 360,950
Virgin Islands (British) 361,216 412,164 14.10% 30,750 52,074 69.35% 453,113

SOUTH AMERICA 82,562 194,821 135.97% 0 0 0.00% 82,562

Argentina 0 23,947 0 0 0.00% 0
Bolivia 6,206 0 -100.00% 0 0 0.00% 6,206
Brazil 0 36,475 0 0 0.00% 0
Chile 5,099 123,412 2320.32% 0 0 0.00% 5,099
Guyana 6,534 10,987 68.15% 0 0 0.00% 6,534
Peru 64,723 0 -100.00% 0 0 0.00% 64,723

EUROPEAN UNION 13,496 17,668 30.91% 6,888 0 -100.00% 31,249

France 0 17,668 0 0 0.00% 0
Germany 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 4,438
Netherlands 6,888 0 -100.00% 6,888 0 -100.00% 20,203
Spain 6,608 0 -100.00% 0 0 0.00% 6,608

OTHER EUROPE 45,009 118,700 163.73% 25,041 118,700 374.02% 45,009

Andorra 0 93,600 0 93,600 0
Iceland 45,009 0 -100.00% 25,041 0 -100.00% 45,009
Switzerland 0 25,100 0 25,100 0

MIDDLE EAST & NORTH AFRICA 753,036 1,106,016 46.87% 74,188 79,325 6.92% 1,085,159

Bahrain 31,416 45,607 45.17% 0 0 0.00% 45,191
Kuwait 164,348 241,391 46.88% 7,120 5,800 -18.54% 252,911
Morocco 148,100 142,100 -4.05% 0 0 0.00% 148,100
Oman 0 15,239 0 0 0.00% 0
Qatar 0 47,260 0 11,760 0
Saudi Arabia 75,034 148,421 97.80% 6,773 2,700 -60.14% 105,053
United Arab Emirates 334,138 465,998 39.46% 60,295 59,065 -2.04% 533,904

SUB-SAHARAN AFRICA 32,125 2,633 -91.80% 0 0 0.00% 51,337
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French Southern Terr. 0 2,633 0 0 0.00% 0
South Africa 32,125 0 -100.00% 0 0 0.00% 51,337
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ASIA 46,385,937 45,280,333 -2.38% 3,866,152 3,279,675 -15.17% 59,193,836

Japan 7,170,425 5,336,637 -25.57% 2,868,066 2,650,158 -7.60% 14,942,946
Korea, South 13,483,840 6,356,848 -52.86% 302,109 135,099 -55.28% 13,905,162
Malaysia 4,620,246 5,913,842 28.00% 383,011 285,748 -25.39% 6,016,384
Myanmar 34,589 23,172 -33.01% 0 0 0.00% 34,589
Philippines 5,025,968 8,092,815 61.02% 48,000 0 -100.00% 6,177,968
Taiwan 12,544,269 15,962,369 27.25% 126,616 208,670 64.81% 14,351,787
Thailand 2,782,250 2,832,000 1.79% 120,000 0 -100.00% 3,022,250
Vietnam 724,350 762,650 5.29% 18,350 0 -100.00% 742,750

4,310,410 4,136,287 -4.04% 459,609 346,350 -24.64% 5,880,672

China 80,719 46,000 -43.01% 0 0 0.00% 157,068
Hong Kong 1,643,361 1,477,402 -10.10% 133,519 101,865 -23.71% 2,463,878
Indonesia 360,000 24,000 -93.33% 0 0 0.00% 360,000
Singapore 2,226,330 2,588,885 16.28% 326,090 244,485 -25.03% 2,899,726

OCEANIA 311,140 544,130 74.88% 24,443 127,449 421.41% 428,545

Australia 0 27,720 0 0 0.00% 0
French Polynesia 307,940 516,410 67.70% 24,443 127,449 421.41% 425,345
Samoa (Western) 3,200 0 -100.00% 0 0 0.00% 3,200

TOTAL FOR UNITED STATES 164,236,315 180,837,903 10.11% 14,568,655 17,978,643 23.41% 234,536,142

95,939,575 97,528,295 1.66% 8,000,146 9,451,796 18.15% 122,327,835
68,296,740 83,309,608 21.98% 6,568,509 8,526,847 29.81% 112,208,307
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